




December 31, 1990

Ross G. Hubbard, Town Manager

2100 Donald Drive

P.O. Box 188

Moraga, CA  94556







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. I-90-700

Dear Mr. Hubbard:


This is in response to your November 21, 1990, written request for advice concerning the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").    Because your letter lacks some facts (discussed below) necessary for us to fully answer your question, we provide you with only informal advice.  (Regulation 18329, copy enclosed.)  


QUESTION


May the Town of Moraga list the names of its councilmembers in its recreation brochure and what you refer to as "other similar publications," along with the names of the park and recreation commissioner and staff members?  

CONCLUSION


We lack sufficient facts to say with certainty that the publications at issue fall within the definition of mass mailing.  If we assume they do, the town would be permitted to include in them the names of its councilmembers, along with those of the park and recreation commissioner and staff members -- provided that (1) the councilmembers' names appear in a roster listing, (2) the listing contains the names of all elected officers of the town, and (3) their names are printed in the same type size, typeface, type color and location.  

FACTS


The Town of Moraga routinely mails two publications to 6,000 households within the town.  One is a newsletter; the other a recreation brochure.  They are prepared by the town staff without "direct input" from the town council.


It appears from your letter that the town also publishes, or is considering publishing, other publications similar to the newsletter, recreation brochure, or both.

ANALYSIS



Section 89001 says, "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  Subdivision (a) of  Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) defines "mass mailing" for purposes of Section 89001.  Under that subdivision, an item will be considered a mass mailing if all of these criteria are met: 


(1)  [The] item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box....


(2)  The item sent either:


(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution [are] paid for with public moneys; or


(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month.... 


In this case, we know that more than 200 copies of the same recreation brochure are mailed to residences at public expense.  If such brochures include the names or other references to the councilmember, the criteria for a mass mailing have been met. 


However, even if we assume that all these criteria have been met and that the recreation brochure and other similar publications therefore constitute mass mailings, your proposal to include the names of the councilmembers would still be permissible if certain requirements, set forth in Subdivision (b)(1) of Regulation 18901, are met.  In your situation, the applicable requirements are that (1) the councilmembers' names appear in a roster listing, (2) the listing contains the names of all elected officers of the town, and (3) their names are printed in the same type size, typeface, type color and location. 


I hope this responds to your inquiry.  If you have any other questions, feel free to call me at (916) 322-5901.  







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin









Acting General Counsel 












By:  Steven R. Rhoads







Counsel Legal Division
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